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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 

 

 

To the Shareholders of 

Fidelity Minerals Corp. 

 

 
Opinion 

 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Fidelity Minerals Corp. (the “Company”), which 

comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at July 31, 2022 and 2021, and the consolidated statements of loss 

and comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders’ equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated 

financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.  

 

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the 

Company as at July 31, 2022 and 2021, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance 

with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). 

 

Basis for Opinion 

 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those 

standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section 

of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of 

the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 

these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audit is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 

basis for our opinion. 

 

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern 

 

We draw attention to Note 1 of the consolidated financial statements, which indicates that as at July 31, 2022, the Company 

had a working capital deficit of $46,795 and accumulated losses of $13,780,067 since inception. As stated in Note 1, these 

events and conditions indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to 

continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

 

Other Information 

 

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information obtained at the date of this auditor's report includes 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis. 

 

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of 

assurance conclusion thereon. 

 

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in 

doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our 

knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

 

  



 

 

We obtained Management’s Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor’s report. If, based on the work we have 

performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We 

have nothing to report in this regard. 

 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with 

IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial 

statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue 

as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting 

unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process. 

 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable 

assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally 

accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or 

error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 

economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements. 

 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and 

maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud 

or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and 

appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud 

is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 

misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate 

in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal 

control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related 

disclosures made by management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the 

audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant 

doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we 

are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements 

or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained 

up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue 

as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the 

disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a 

manner that achieves fair presentation. 

• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities 

within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the 

direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.  

  



 

 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the 

audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements 

regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to 

bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is Peter Maloff. 

 

 

 
 

 

Vancouver, Canada Chartered Professional Accountants 

 

November 28, 2022 
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Note 

 

 

July 31, 2022 

 

 

July 31, 2021 

 
Assets    

Current assets    

Cash     $                     272,697 $                     116,187 

Other receivables   12,934 14,593 

Prepaid expenses  13,369 93,823 

Cerro Dorado proceeds receivable  6 - 411,044 

  299,000 635,647 

    

Exploration and evaluation properties  

 

7 6,119,196 4,866,270 

Advances on exploration expenses  7 14,797 - 

Total assets  $                6,432,993 $                5,501,917 

    

Liabilities    

Current liabilities    

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $                   345,795 $                   238,802 

  345,795 238,802 

    

Shareholders’ equity    

Share capital  10 13,817,731 12,037,107 

Reserves and contingent shares  10 6,063,405 5,704,437 

Cumulative translation adjustment  (13,871) - 

Deficit  (13,780,067) (12,478,429) 

Total shareholders’ equity  6,087,198 5,263,115 

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $                 6,432,993 $                 5,501,917 

 

Nature of operations and going concern (note 1) 

Subsequent event (note 18) 

 

 

  

Approved by the Board of Directors 

 
___________”Ian Graham”_____________ Director _________”Dean Pekeski”__________ Director 

 

Approved on November 28, 2022       
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Years Ended 

July 31, 

 Note 2022 2021 

General and administration expenses    

 Administrative fees  $                                (202,126) $                                (82,943) 

 Consulting fees 12 (557,172) (308,162) 

 Foreign exchange   56,369 (55,597) 

 Investor communications  (104,866) (204,314) 

 Legal and professional fees  (80,678) (110,025) 

 Stock-based compensation  11 (413,165) (119,803) 

   (1,301,638) (880,844) 

    
Other expense    

Gain on settlement of accounts payable  - 75,550 

Loss for the year  $                             (1,301,638) $                             (805,294) 

Other comprehensive (loss) income (“OCI”)    

Cumulative translation adjustment  (13,871) - 

Loss and comprehensive loss for the year  $                             (1,315,509) $                               (805,294) 

  Loss per share     

    
         Basic and diluted  $                                      (0.02) $                                     (0.02) 

  Weighted average shares outstanding     

 Basic and diluted  67,915,211 52,243,941 

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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Notes 
Shares 

 

Share 

capital 

Contingent 

Shares 

 

Foreign 

currency 

Translation 

reserves 

 

Reserves Deficit Total equity  

Balance as at July 31, 2021  61,703,671 $       12,037,107 $      154,000 $                  - $    5,550,437 $  (12,478,429) $        5,263,115 

Share issuance – private placement  10 9,925,000 824,680 - - 167,820 - 992,500 

Share issuance costs 10 - (7,911) - - - - (7,911) 

Warrants exercised 10 12,585,546 864,405 - - (178,817) - 685,588 

Stock based compensation 11 - - - - 413,165 - 413,165 

Options exercised 10 750,000 99,450 - - (43,200) - 56,250 

Cumulative translation adjustment  - - - (13,871) - - (13,871) 

Net loss for the year  - - - - -    (1,301,638) (1,301,638) 

Balance as at July 31, 2022  84,964,217 $       13,817,731 $      154,000 $      (13,871) $    5,909,405 $     (13,780,067) $       6,087,198 

 

 

 

Notes 
Shares 

 

Share 

capital 

Contingent 

Shares 

 

Foreign 

currency 

Translation 

reserves 

 

Reserves Deficit Total equity  

Balance as at July 31, 2020  41,438,830 $       10,945,181 $      154,000 $                  - $    4,729,202 $     (11,673,135) $          4,155,248 

Share issuance – private placement  10 17,564,841 980,977 - - 715,841 - 1,696,818 

Share issuance costs 10 - (62,927) - - 18,667 - (44,260) 

Warrants exercised 10 2,700,000 173,876 - - (33,076) - 140,800 

Stock based compensation 11 - - - - 119,803 - 119,803 

Net loss for the year  - - - - -    (805,294) (805,294) 

Balance as at July 31, 2021  61,703,671 $       12,037,107 $      154,000 $                  - $    5,550,437 $     (12,478,429) $          5,263,115 
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For Years Ended 

July 31, 

 Note 2022 2021 

Cash used in operating activities    

Net loss for the year           $                                (1,301,638)                  $                                   (805,294)                  

Items not affecting cash    

Share-based compensation  413,165 119,803 

Foreign exchange   (13,872) 68,833 

Gain on settlement of accounts payable  - (75,550) 

Change in non-cash working capital    

Decrease (increase) in other receivables  1,659 (11,821) 

Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses  80,454 (93,823) 

Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities  106,993 (284,116) 

Net cash used in operating activities  (713,239) (1,081,968) 

Cash flows from financing activities    

Proceeds from private placements 10 984,589 1,524,431 

Proceeds from warrant exercise  685,588 140,800 

Proceeds from options exercise  56,250 - 

Repayment of loan payable 9 - (100,260) 

Net cash provided by financing activities  1,726,427 1,564,971 

Cash flows used in investing activities    

Proceeds received on sale of Cerro Dorado 6 411,044 764,279 

Purchase of mineral property 7 (1,252,925) (1,183,922) 

Advances on exploration expenses 7 (14,797) - 

Net cash used in investing activities  (856,678) (419,643) 

Increase in cash   156,510 63,360 

Cash - beginning of year  116,187 52,827 

Cash - end of year  $                                      272,697                                                                       $                                      116,187                                                                           

 

Supplemental cash flow information (note 17) 

 

 

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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1   Nature of operations and going concern 

Fidelity Minerals Corp. was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act of the Province of Ontario, Canada, on March 7, 2003. 

The Company continued to British Columbia on June 7, 2018 and changed its name to Fidelity Minerals Corp. (“the Company") on 

January 24, 2019.  

 

The head office of the Company is located at Suite 1201 – 1166 Alberni St., Vancouver, BC, V6E 3Z3 Canada and the registered office 

of the Company is located at Suite 800 – 885 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 1H2. 

 

The Company is in the process of exploring its resource properties and has not determined whether these properties contain mineral 

reserves which are economically recoverable. The recoverability of amounts shown for exploration and evaluation expenditures is 

dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to 

complete the development and future profitable production from the property or proceeds from its disposition. 

 

Going concern 

At July 31, 2022, the Company had working capital deficit of $46,795 and had not yet achieved profitable operations. In addition the 

Company had accumulated losses of $13,780,067 since its inception and expects to incur further losses in the development of its 

business, all of which casts significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. The Company’s ability to 

continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to generate future profitable operations and/or to obtain the necessary financing 

to conduct its planned work program on its mineral properties, meet its on-going levels of corporate overhead and commitments, keep its 

properties in good standing and discharge its liabilities as they come due. These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on 

a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge liabilities in the normal course of 

business. In the past, the Company has been successful in obtaining financing, although there is no assurance that it will be able to obtain 

adequate financing in the future or that such financing will be on terms advantageous to the Company. Accordingly, it does not give 

effect to adjustments, if any that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and, therefore, be 

required to realize its assets and liquidate its liabilities in other than the normal course of business and at amounts which may differ from 

those shown in these consolidated financial statements.  

 

In March 2020 the World Health Organization declared coronavirus COVID-19 a global pandemic. This contagious disease outbreak, 

which has continued to spread, and any related adverse public health developments, has adversely affected workforces, economies, and 

financial markets globally, potentially leading to an economic downturn. It is not possible for the Company to predict the duration or 

magnitude of the adverse results of the outbreak and its effects on the Company’s business or results of operations at this time. 

 

 

2   Basis of presentation  

 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as 

issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting 

Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). The policies set out below were consistently applied to all periods presented. 

The Board of Directors approved this set of financial statements on November 28, 2022. 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments which are 

measured at fair value. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting with 

the exception of the consolidated statement of cash flows.  

 

 

3 Estimates, risks and uncertainties 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the 

amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates. The Company’s 

management makes judgments in its process of applying the Company’s accounting policies in the preparation of its consolidated 

financial statements. In addition, the preparation of the financial data requires that the Company’s management make assumptions and 
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estimates of the effects of uncertain future events on the carrying amounts of the Company’s assets and liabilities at the end of the 

reporting period and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results may differ from those 

estimates as the estimation process is inherently uncertain. Estimates are reviewed on an ongoing basis based on historical experience 

and other factors that are considered to be relevant under the circumstances. Revisions to estimates and the resulting effects on the 

carrying amounts of the Company’s assets and liabilities are accounted for prospectively. 

Significant judgments in applying accounting policies 

 The critical judgments that the Company’s management has made in the process of applying the Company’s accounting policies, apart 

from those involving estimations, that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the Company’s consolidated 

financial statements are as follows: 

(i) Economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefits of exploration and evaluation assets  

Management has determined that exploratory drilling and evaluation costs incurred which have been capitalized are economically 

recoverable. Management uses several criteria in its assessments of economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefit 

including geologic and metallurgic information, history of conversion of mineral deposits to proven and probable reserves, scoping and 

feasibility studies, accessible facilities, existing permits and life of mine plans. 

 (ii) Functional currency 

 The functional currency for each of the Company’s subsidiaries, is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the 

entity operates. Determination of functional currency may involve certain judgments to determine the primary economic environment 

and the Company reconsiders the functional currency of its entities if there is a change in events and conditions which determined the 

primary economic environment. 

Key sources of Estimation Uncertainty  

The preparation of the Company’s consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make certain 

estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at 

the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. 

Estimates and assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on management’s experience and other factors, including 

expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results could materially differ from these 

estimates. The areas which require management to make significant estimates and assumptions in determining carrying values include, 

but are not limited to: 

(i) Share-based payments  

      Share-based payments are determined using the Black‐Scholes option pricing model based on estimated fair values of all share‐ 

based awards at the date of grant and is expensed to profit or loss over each award’s vesting period. The Black‐Scholes option 

pricing model utilizes subjective assumptions such as expected price volatility and expected life of the option. Changes in these input 

assumptions can significantly affect the fair value estimate.  

(ii)  Deferred taxes 

         In assessing the probability of realizing income tax assets recognized, management makes estimates related to expectations of future 

taxable income, expected timing of reversals of existing temporary differences and the likelihood that tax positions taken will be 

sustained upon examination by applicable tax authorities. Estimates of future taxable income are based on forecasted cash flows 
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from operations and the application of existing tax laws in each jurisdiction. Forecasted cash flows from operations are based on life 

of mine projections internally developed and reviewed by management. The likelihood that tax positions taken will be sustained 

upon examination by applicable tax authorities is assessed based on individual facts and circumstances of the relevant tax position 

evaluated in light of all available evidence. Where applicable tax laws and regulations are either unclear or subject to ongoing 

varying interpretations, it is reasonably possible that changes in these estimates can occur that materially affect the amounts of 

income tax assets recognized. At the end of each reporting period, the Company reassesses unrecognized income tax assets. 

(iii) Decommissioning and restoration provision  

The Company assesses its reclamation provisions at each reporting date. Significant estimates and assumptions are made in 

determining the provision for mine rehabilitation as there are numerous factors that will affect the ultimate amount payable. These 

factors include estimates of the extent, cost, and timing of rehabilitation activities, technological changes, regulatory changes, cost 

increases as compared to the inflation rate, and changes in discount rates. These uncertainties may result in future expenditures 

differing from the amounts currently provided. 

(iv) Contingent consideration  

For asset acquisitions, contingent share consideration is an estimate of the fair value of the contingent amounts expected to be 

payable in the future. (Note 15) 

4    Significant accounting policies 

Principles of consolidation 

These consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and its wholly owned Peruvian 

subsidiaries, Minera Strait Gold Peru S.A.C. ("MSG Peru"), Montan Capital Corp. (“MCC”) and Minera LBJ SAC, Minera Chao S.A.C, 

Minera Las Brujas S.A.C., Fletcher Resources S.A.C., LBM Resources S.A.C., Cobre Celestial S.A.C., Minera Cobre Celectial S.A.C. 

and Minera Fletcher S.A.C in addition to its lone Ecuadorian subsidiary Fidelity Minerals Ecuador S.A. These consolidated financial 

statements also incorporate the financial statements of the Company’s 44.5% ownership of Rial Minera SAC. All intercompany 

transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated upon consolidation. 

 

Cash   

Cash consist of cash balances and demand deposits. 

 

Exploration and evaluation assets  

(i) Pre-license costs: 

 

Costs incurred before the Company has obtained the legal right to explore are expensed as incurred. 

 

 

(ii) Exploration and evaluation costs: 

 

Once the legal right to explore has been acquired, exploration and evaluation expenditures are capitalized on a property by property 

basis until such time as the lease expires, the mineral properties abandoned, sold or considered impaired in value or is transferred to 

mines under construction as development cost. Indirect administrative costs are expensed as incurred. Exploration and evaluation 

properties are not amortized during the exploration and evaluation stage. 

 

(iii) Mines under construction and development costs:  

 

When technical feasibility and economic viability of projects have been determined and the decision to proceed with development 

has been approved the asset is first tested for impairment and thereafter, the expenditures related to construction are capitalized as 

mines under construction and classified as a component of mine properties, plant and equipment. Costs associated with the 

commissioning of new assets, in the pre-commercial period before they are operating in the way intended by management, are 
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capitalized, net of any pre-production revenues. Commercial production is deemed to have occurred when management determines 

certain production parameters are met.  

 

 In order for production to occur, the Company must first obtain exploitation and other permits on such properties. Such permits are 

subject to the approval of the local government and government controlled entities. Unless and until such permits are obtained there 

can be no assurance that such permits will be obtained. As such, permits need to be obtained before costs are reclassified from 

exploration and evaluation properties to mines under construction. 

 

 

(iv) Mine properties: 

 

Once a mineral property has been brought into commercial production as intended by management, costs of any additional work on 

that property are expensed as incurred, except for large development programs, which will be deferred and depleted over the 

remaining useful life of the related assets. Mine properties include deferred stripping costs and decommissioning and restoration 

costs related to the reclamation of mine properties. Mine properties are derecognized upon disposal, or impaired when no future 

economic benefits are expected to arise from continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss on disposal of the asset, determined as the 

difference between the proceeds received and the carrying amount of the asset is recognized in profit or loss.  

 

Costs of producing mine properties are depreciated and depleted on the unit of production (“UOP”) basis using estimated resources. 

Depreciation or depletion is recorded against the mine property only upon the commencement of commercial production.  

 

Mine properties are recorded at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and depletion and accumulated impairment losses and are not 

intended to represent future values. 

 

Recovery of capitalized costs is dependent on successful development of economic mining operations or the disposition of the related 

mineral property.  

 

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to mineral properties in which it has an interest, these procedures do not guarantee 

the Company’s title. Such properties may be subject to prior agreements or transfers, non-compliance with regulatory requirements or 

title may be affected by undetected defects. 

Impairment of exploration and evaluation properties 

The Company reviews and evaluates the recoverable amount of its exploration and evaluation properties when events or changes in 

circumstances indicate that the carrying amounts of assets or groups of assets might not be recoverable. For the purposes of measuring 

recoverable amounts, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows. The recoverable 

amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs to sell and value in use (being the present value of expected future cash flows of 

the asset). At the end of each reporting period, non-financial assets are reviewed for impairment to determine if there is any indication 

that the carrying amount may not be recoverable.  

Indicators for an impairment review arise typically when any one of the following circumstances applies: 

(i) substantive expenditure on further exploration and evaluation is not planned 

(ii) title to the asset is compromised 

(iii) the right to explore the property has expired or will expire shortly 

(iv) adverse changes in the regulatory or taxation environment 

(v) adverse changes in commodity prices and markets 

 

The existence of any of the above conditions may signify that an impairment exists in the fair value of properties.  

The recoverability of the carrying values of the properties is dependent on the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing 

and permits to continue exploration, the establishment of economically recoverable reserves, future profitable production and/or 

proceeds from the disposition thereof. 

Long-term assets 

The Company monitors the recoverability of long-lived assets, based on factors such as current market value, future asset utilization, 

business climate and future undiscounted cash flows expected to result from the use of the related assets. The Company’s policy is to 

record an impairment loss in the period when it is determined that the carrying amount of the asset may not be recoverable. The 

impairment loss is calculated as the amount by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds the undiscounted estimate of future cash 

flows from the asset. 
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Restoration, rehabilitation and environmental obligations 

A legal or constructive obligation to incur restoration, rehabilitation and environmental costs may arise when environmental disturbance 

is caused by the exploration, development or ongoing production of a mineral property interest. Such costs arising from the 

decommissioning of plant and other site preparation work, discounted to their net present value, are provided for and capitalized at the 

start of each project to the carrying amount of the asset, as soon as the obligation to incur such costs arises. Discount rates using a pre-

tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value. These costs are charged against profit or loss over 

the economic life of the related asset, through amortization using either the UOP or the straight-line method as appropriate. The related 

liability is adjusted for each period for the unwinding of the discount rate and for changes to the current market-based discount rate, 

amount or timing of the underlying cash flows needed to settle the obligation.  

Costs for restoration of subsequent site damage which is created on an ongoing basis during production are provided for at their net 

present values and charged against profits as extraction progresses. The Company estimates that the present value of the required 

restoration, rehabilitation and environmental costs resulting from disturbance to date to be immaterial.  

Share capital 

Common shares are classified as equity. Transaction costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares and share options are 

recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects. 

The Company has adopted a relative fair value method with respect to the measurement of shares and warrants issued as units. Under the 

relative fair value method, the Company first determines the fair values of the shares and warrants included in the units, then allocates 

the unit price based on the relative fair value of the instruments included in the unit. The Company considers the fair value of common 

shares issued in these types of transactions to be determined by the closing quoted bid price on the issuance date. The fair value of the 

warrants included is determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Any fair value attributed to the warrants is recorded to 

reserves. 

Foreign currencies 

The presentation currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar. The functional currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar. The 

functional currency of all the Company’s subsidiaries is the Peruvian Sol.  

The functional currency determinations were made by management based on an analysis of factors identified in IAS 21, The Effects of 

Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates. 

 

Transactions and balances 

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the relevant functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the 

transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at period-end 

exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in profit or loss. 

 

Translation of subsidiary results into the presentation currency 

The operating results and statements of financial position of the Company’s subsidiaries are translated into the presentation currency as 

follows: 

• Assets and liabilities for each statement of financial position presented are translated at the closing rate at the date of the 

statement of financial position; 

• Income and expenses for each statement of loss and comprehensive loss are translated at average exchange rates, unless the 

average is not a reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates; in which 

case income and expenses are translated at the rate on the dates of the transaction; and  

• All resulting exchange differences are recognized directly in OCI and accumulated in the foreign currency translation reserve. 

 

On consolidation, exchange differences arising from the transaction of the net investment in foreign entities are recognized in a separate 

component of equity, foreign currency translation reserve. When a foreign operation is sold, such exchange differences are reclassified 

to profit or loss on disposal. 

 

Share based compensation  

Share based compensation arising out of the fair value of options granted under the Company’s share option plan is recognized as a 

share based payment expense with a corresponding increase in equity. The fair value is measured at the grant date and each tranche is 

recognized on a graded-vesting basis over the period during which the options vest. The fair-value of the options granted is measured 
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using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. At the end of each financial reporting period the amount recognized as an expense is 

adjusted to reflect the actual number of options that are expected to vest. 

Comprehensive loss 

The Company includes in comprehensive loss certain gains and losses arising from changes in fair value. Comprehensive income would 

include the following unrealized gains and losses which are potentially relevant to the Company: changes in the currency translation 

adjustment arising from translating the financial results of foreign operations to the Company’s reporting currency, and unrealized gains 

and losses on available-for-sale investments, if any. 

Income taxes 

Tax expense recognized in profit or loss comprises the sum of deferred tax and current tax not recognized in other comprehensive 

income or directly in equity. 

 

Current tax assets and liabilities comprise those obligations to, or claims from, fiscal authorities relating to the current or prior reporting 

periods, that are unpaid at the reporting date. Current tax is payable on taxable profit which differs from profit or loss in the financial 

statements.  Calculation of current tax is based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of 

the reporting period. 

 

Deferred taxes are based on differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and their tax bases. Deferred tax is not 

provided on the initial recognition of goodwill or on the initial recognition of an asset or liability unless the related transaction is a 

business combination or affects taxable profit or accounting profit. Deferred tax liabilities on temporary differences associated with 

shares in subsidiaries and joint ventures is not provided for if reversal of these temporary differences can be controlled by the Company 

and it is probable that reversal will not occur in the foreseeable future. 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured, without discounting, using enacted or substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply 

to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are likely to reverse. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities 

of a change in tax rates is recognized in profit or loss in the period that includes the substantive enactment date. Deferred tax assets are 

recognized for all temporary differences, carryforward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that 

future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized.   

 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only when the Company has a right and intention to offset current tax assets and liabilities 

from the same taxation authority and the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on 

either the same entity or different entities which intend to settle current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis or simultaneously in each 

future period in which significant amounts of deferred tax assets or liabilities are expected to be recovered or settled. 

 

Changes in deferred tax assets or liabilities are recognized as a component of income tax recovery or expense in profit or loss, except 

where they relate to items that are recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case the related deferred tax 

is also recognized in other comprehensive income or equity, respectively. 

Loss per share 

Loss per share is calculated using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. Since the Company is in 

a loss position, the effects of exercising share purchase options and warrants are anti-dilutive. 

Share issuance costs 

Professional, consulting, regulatory and other costs directly attributable to financing transactions are recorded as deferred financing costs 

until the financing transactions are completed, if the completion of the transaction is considered likely; otherwise they are expensed as 

incurred. Share issue costs are charged to share capital when the related shares are issued. Deferred financing costs related to financing 

transactions that are not completed are charged to expenses. 

 

Financial Instruments - Recognition and Measurements 

 

(i) Non-derivative financial assets 

 

On initial recognition, financial assets are recognized at fair value and are subsequently classified and measured at: (i) amortized 

cost; (ii) fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”); or (iii) fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”). The 

classification of financial assets is generally based on the business model in which a financial asset is managed and its contractual 

cash flow characteristics. A financial asset is measured at fair value net of transaction costs that are directly attributable to its 
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acquisition except for financial assets at FVTPL where transaction costs are expensed. All financial assets not classified and 

measured at amortized cost or FVOCI are classified as FVTPL. On initial recognition of an equity instrument that is not held for 

trading, the Company may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in the investment’s fair value in other comprehensive 

income/loss.  

 

The classification determines the method by which the financial assets are carried on the statement of financial position subsequent 

to inception and how changes in value are recorded. Cash and cash equivalents, and receivables are measured at amortized cost with 

subsequent impairments recognized in profit or loss.  

 

       Impairment 

 
An ‘expected credit loss’ impairment model applies which requires a loss allowance to be recognized based on expected credit 

losses. The estimated present value of future cash flows associated with the asset is determined and an impairment loss is recognized 

for the difference between this amount and the carrying amount as follows: the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to estimated 

present value of the future cash flows associated with the asset, discounted at the financial asset’s original effective interest rate, 

either directly or through the use of an allowance account and the resulting loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period. The 

Company recorded a bad debt expense based on the expected credit loss model.  

 

In a subsequent period, if the amount of the impairment loss related to financial assets measured at amortized cost decreases, the 

previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at 

the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been 

recognized. 

 

 

(ii) Non-derivative financial liabilities 

 

Financial liabilities, other than derivatives, are initially recognized at fair value less directly attributable transaction costs. 

Subsequently, financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The effective interest method is 

a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial liability and allocating the interest expense over the relevant period. The 

effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the financial 

liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period. The Company’s accounts payable and accrued liabilities and loan payable are 

measured at amortized cost.  

 

Financial liabilities classified as FVTPL include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon 

recognition as FVTPL. Fair value changes on these liabilities are recognized in profit or loss.  

 

 

(iii) Derivative financial instruments 

 

Derivative financial instruments are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently measured at fair value with changes in fair 

value recognized in profit or loss. Transaction costs are recognized in profit or loss as incurred. 

5   Financial instruments 

 

The Company’s financial instruments consist of cash, other receivables, Cerro Dorado proceeds receivable, and accounts payable and 

accrued liabilities. The fair value of these financial instruments approximates the carrying value due to the short maturity or current 

market rate associated with these instruments. 

 

Financial instruments disclosure requires a statement of the inputs to fair value measurements, including their classification within a 

hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to fair value measurement. The three levels of fair value are: 

 

Level 1 Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities 

Level 2 Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly, and;  

Level 3 Inputs that are not based on observable market data 
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Credit Risk 

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. 

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to significant concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of cash and other 

receivables. The Company’s cash is held through large Canadian financial institutions and other receivables are primarily related to tax 

credits receivable from the government of Canada.  

Liquidity Risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company manages 

liquidity risk through the management of its capital structure as described in Note 14. The accounts payable and accrued liabilities are 

due within the current operating period. The Company is exposed to liquidity risk.  

Market Risk 

The Company’s market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates 

and commodity prices.  

Interest Rate Risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows from a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes to market 

interest rates. The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk. A 1% change in market interest rates would result in no 

significant change in value of cash and other financial instruments.  

Foreign Exchange Risk 

Currency risk is the risk of a loss due to the fluctuation of foreign exchange rates and the effects of those fluctuations on the Company’s 

foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities. The Company currently operates in Canada and Peru. Certain costs and 

expenses are incurred in US dollars and Peruvian sol. The Company attempts to mitigate currency risk through the preparation of short 

and long term expenditure budgets in the foreign currencies and planning for the conversion of Canadian dollars into foreign currencies 

whenever exchange rates are favourable. 

 

The Company’s financial assets and liabilities as at July 31, 2022 are denominated in United States Dollars, Canadian Dollars, and 

Peruvian Soles, and are set out in the following table: 

 Canadian Dollars  US Dollars  Soles  Total 

Financial assets     

Cash  $                   262,270                       $                     7,483                            $                     2,944                            $                   272,697                      

Other receivables  12,934 - - 12,934 

 275,204 7,483 2,944 285,631 

Financial liabilities      

Accounts payables and accrued 

liabilities 
(254,168) (87,207) (4,420) (345,795) 

Net financial (liabilities) assets  $                   21,036 $                  (79,724) $                  (1,476) $                  (60,164) 

 

The Company’s financial assets and liabilities as at July 31, 2021 are denominated in United States Dollars, Canadian Dollars, and 

Peruvian Soles, and are set out in the following table: 
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 Canadian Dollars  US Dollars  Total 

Financial assets    

Cash  $                     94,063                       $                     22,124                            $                   116,187                      

Other receivables  14,593 - 14,593 

Cerro Dorado proceeds receivable - 411,044 411,044 

 108,656 433,168 541,824 

Financial liabilities     

Accounts payables and accrued 

liabilities 
(106,977) (131,825) (238,802) 

Net financial (liabilities) assets  $                     1,679 $                  301,343 $                  303,022 

 

The Company’s reported results will be affected by changes in the US dollar to Canadian dollar and US dollar to Peruvian Sol exchange 

rate. As of July 31, 2022, a 10% appreciation of the Canadian dollar relative to the US dollar would have decreased net financial 

liabilities by approximately $7,972 (July 31, 2021 - $30,134). A 10% appreciation of the US Dollar relative to the Canadian dollar 

would have had the equal but opposite effect. A 10% appreciation of the Peruvian Sol relative to the CAD dollar would have increased 

net financial liability by approximately $147 (July 31, 2021 - $nil) and a 10% depreciation of the Peruvian Sol would have had an equal 

but opposite effect. The Company has not entered into any agreements or purchased any instruments to hedge possible currency risk. 

 

6   Sale of Cerro Dorado   

On October 1, 2019, the Company entered into a binding agreement with certain private Peruvian interests ("the Purchasers"), to sell 

Cerro Dorado which includes all the property, plant and equipment and Rey Salomon concessions in Arequipa, Peru. The transaction 

involves staged payments to the Company and will conclude with the final transfer of the Cerro Dorado SAC subsidiary to the 

Purchaser, at completion. Cerro Dorado SAC holds title to four mineral concessions, including the Rey Salomon mine and the Cerro 

Dorado gold plant. 

 

The binding agreement commits the Purchasers to perform certain capital improvements to the plant, including the purchase and 

installation of a weigh-scale, metallurgical and assay laboratory, tailings liner and other production related improvements, and to make 

quarterly payments to the Company over a twelve month period. The total Cerro Dorado cash consideration for the sale of Cerro Dorado 

SAC is US$1,430,000, with the first payment of US $100,000 paid upon execution of the agreement.  

 

On October 13, 2020, the Company revised payment terms. As a result of COVID-19 related regulatory delays and disruptions the 

Company worked with the Purchaser to negotiate amended payment terms for the remaining US$930,000. On October 9, 2020, the 

Company executed an addendum to the original sale purchase agreement. On April 22, 2021, the payment schedule was further 

amended.   

 

 

The revised payment terms for the outstanding balance, is outlined below: 

• US$100,000 on October 10, 2020 (received)  

• US$100,000 on November 25, 2020 (received) 

• US$100,000 on January 25, 2021 (received) 

• US$100,000 on April 23, 2021(received) 

• US$100,000 on May 28, 2021(received) 

• US$100,000 on June 25, 2021 (received) 

• US$330,000 on July 24, 2021 (see below) 

• US$930,000 TOTAL 

 

During the year ended July 31, 2021, the Company further amended the payment terms of the final US$330,000 payment. During the 

year ended July 31, 2022 the final amount owed of $411,044 (USD $330,000) was received and the sale was finalized.  
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7  Exploration and evaluation properties  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

As at July 31, 2022, the Company has $14,797 in advances on exploration expenses related to money advanced Rial Minera SAC which 

has not yet been spent on the Las Huaquillas project.   

a) Las Huaquillas 

The Las Huaquillas project is a precious and base metal project in northern Peru that is 44.5% held by the Company. The concessions 

are located to the immediate south of the border with Ecuador. 

On July 8, 2021, the Company’s Peruvian subsidiary Minera LBJ SAC signed a binding agreement with Alexander Ernesto Vidaurre 

Otayza and Lida Avelina Pimentel Jibaja, who own the other 55.5% of the Las Huaquillas project, to acquire an additional 5.5% of Rial 

Minera SAC (“Rial”). Upon closing of the transaction, the Company will hold a 50% interest in Rial (and thereby the Las Huaquillas 

project).   

Per the terms of the agreement, the Company can acquire an additional 5.5% ownership of the Project by completing the following; 

• Total cash consideration of USD $500,000 payable in two instalments. The first instalment of USD $300,000 to be paid upon 

signing the agreement. (Paid). An additional USD $200,000 to be paid three months after signing (Paid).  

• The Company will fund up to USD $3,000,000 in underground sampling and exploration drilling to underwrite the publication 

of a new NI 43-101 technical report aimed at declaring inferred resources and to be completed within 18 months following 

receipt of drilling permit approvals.  

b) Porphyritic Copper project 

The Porphyritic Copper Project comprises three contiguous concessions 100% held by the Company located in La Libertad, Northern 

Peru. Further Milestone Payments of $500,000 and $250,000 are payable if, within 5 years, a NI 43-101 compliant resource of 

>500,000T of contained copper is published by Fidelity Minerals (Milestone 1), and/or a transaction exceeding $5,000,000 is 

consummated (Milestone 2), respectively. 

 
Las 

Huaquillas 

Porphyritic 

Copper 

project 

Cerro El 

Bronce and 

Las Brujas 

Projects 

 

Total 

 

Balance at July 31, 2020 $        3,424,189 $           212,573 $             45,586 $        3,682,248 

Sampling and assays                   385                       -              57,596              57,981 

Concession acquisition 393,594                16,702 19,716 430,012 

Community, camp and supplies 72,045                       - 217,045 289,090 

Geological and engineering  48,012                       - 189,719 237,731 

License, dues and fees 162,229                       - 6,879 169,108 

Balance at July 31, 2021 $        4,100,454 $           229,275 $           536,541 $        4,866,270 

Sampling and assays                62,835                       -                  4,721                67,556 

Concession acquisition              250,350                       -                        -              250,350 

Community, camp and supplies              397,597                       -                11,803              409,400 

Geological and engineering               348,676                       -                  4,249              352,925 

License, dues and fees              169,862                       -                  2,833              172,695 

Balance at July 31, 2022 $        5,329,774 $           229,275 $           560,147 $        6,119,196 
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c) Cerro El Bronce and Las Brujas Projects 

The Las Brujas project consists of four concessions 100% held by the Company located in the Cajamarca province of Peru.   

The Cerro El Bronce project consists of 2 concessions 100% held by the Company located in the Ancash province of Peru.  

- In the event the Company sells the concessions to an unrelated third party in the future, the vendors will receive 10% of the cash profits 

generated from the sale. The determination of cash profits essentially consists of the sale proceeds minus total expenditures made by the 

Company on the project up to the time of the sale, including transaction costs and taxes and duties related to the sale transaction. 

- In the event the Company makes a decision to mine at the Las Brujas project, the Company will establish a 75:25 unincorporated JV 

with the vendors, where the majority interest in the JV is owned by the Company. In the event that the Las Brujas project is sold, any 

right by the Vendors to participate in a JV will expire. 

8   Promissory notes and advances 

 

 

 

 

 Promissory Note  

Balance July 31, 2020 $                           36,830        

Settlement in shares (36,830) 

Balance July 31, 2021 $                                    -        

Additional lending 250,000 

Repayment (250,000) 

Balance July 31, 2022 $                                     -       

 

(a) On December 5, 2017, the Company entered into an unsecured promissory note with Lions Bay Capital Inc. (“Lions Bay”). The 

loan accrued interest at a rate of 6% per annum. The principal and interest were due on December 5, 2018 and subsequently became 

payable on demand. During the year ended July 31, 2022 the advances per the promissory note totaled $250,000 (July 31, 2021 - 

$nil). During the year ended July 31, 2022, $250,000 was repaid (July 31, 2021 - $nil), and $nil was settled in shares (July 31, 2021 

- $36,830). During the year ended July 31, 2022 $nil (July 31, 2021 - $nil) was recorded as interest expense. 
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9   Loan payable  

As part of the Cerro Dorado acquisition in fiscal 2017, the Company acquired a secured loan payable to M&F Minera Ofir S.A.C. 

(“OFIR”). The total amount owing to OFIR was USD $453,968 with an effective interest rate of 2.6% per annum which was to be repaid 

in 24 equal monthly installments of USD $18,915 commencing January 25, 2017 and ending December 25, 2018. During the year ended 

July 31, 2019 the Company restructured the loan to transfer the liability and security to Lions Bay, a company with common directors 

and officers.  During the year ended July 31, 2021, the Company repaid the remaining $100,260 (July 31, 2020 – $100,919). 

 

 

10   Share capital 

The Company’s authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value.  

 

Fiscal 2022 

a) On April 16, 2022, the Company issued 9,925,000 units at $0.10 per unit for gross proceeds of $992,500. Each unit consists of one 

common share and one transferable share purchase warrant with each warrant exercisable into one additional share at $0.11 per 

share for six (6) months following the closing date. The fair value of the warrants issued was calculated as $0.02 per warrant and 

was determined using the relative fair value method on the date of the issuance using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with 

the following weighted average assumptions: 2.26% risk free interest rate, expected life of 6 months, 84% annualized volatility and 

0% dividend rate. The value of the share was determined to be $0.08. The share purchase warrant’s relative fair value of $167,820 

was allocated to the warrant and recorded in reserves. The Company incurred share issuance costs of $7,911 related to the financing.  

 

b) During the year ended July 31, 2022, the Company issued 12,585,546 common shares as a result of warrants exercises for gross 

proceeds of $685,588.  

 

c) During the year ended July 31, 2022, the Company issued 750,000 common shares as a result of option exercises for gross proceeds 

of $56,250.  

 

 

Fiscal 2021 

d) On August 10, 2020, the Company issued 7,668,121 units at $0.06 per unit for a reduction in promissory notes and accounts payable 

of $128,127 and gross proceeds of $331,601. Each unit consists of one common share and one transferable share purchase warrant 

with each warrant exercisable into one additional share at $0.07 per share for two (2) years following the closing date. The fair value 

of the warrants issued was calculated as $0.04 per warrant and was determined using the relative fair value method on the date of the 

issuance using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions: 0.27% risk free interest 

rate, expected life of 2 year, 175% annualized volatility and 0% dividend rate. The value of the share was determined to be $0.06. 

The share purchase warrant’s relative fair value of $199,711 was allocated to the warrant and recorded in reserves. The Company 

incurred share issuance costs of $5,694 related to the financing.  

 

e) On April 16, 2021 the Company issued 9,896,720 units at $0.125 per unit for gross proceeds of $1,237,090. Each unit consists of 

one common share and one transferable share purchase warrant with each warrant exercisable into one additional share at $0.15 per 

share for two (2) years following the closing date. The fair value of the warrants issued was calculated as $0.05 per warrant and was 

 July 31, 2022 July 31, 2021 

Opening balance, beginning of year  $                                   - $                     102,411 

Repayment - (100,260) 

Interest expense - - 

Interest paid - - 

Foreign exchange - (2,151) 

       Closing balance, end of year $                                  - $                                - 
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determined using the relative fair value method on the date of the issuance using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the 

following weighted average assumptions: 0.29% risk free interest rate, expected life of 2 year, 159% annualized volatility and 0% 

dividend rate. The value of the share was determined to be $0.07. The share purchase warrant’s relative fair value of $516,130 was 

allocated to the warrant and recorded in reserves.  

 

Finders’ fees of $30,713 cash, and 208,600 broker warrants each exercisable into one additional common share at $0.15 for two (2) 

years were paid . The fair value of the warrants issued was calculated as $0.09 per warrant and was determined using the Black-

Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions: 0.29% risk free interest rate, expected life of 2 

years, 159% annualized volatility and 0% dividend rate. The fair value of $18,667 was recorded as share issuance costs. The 

Company incurred total share issuance costs of $57,233 related to the financing. 

 

f) During the year ended July 31, 2021, the Company issued 2,700,000 common shares as a result of warrants exercises for gross 

proceeds of $140,800.  

 

 

The following is a summary of the share purchase warrants outstanding as at July 31, 2022 and July 31, 2021: 

 

 

 July 31, 2022 July 31, 2021 

 

Number of 

warrants  

Weighted average 

exercise price  

Number of 

warrants 

Weighted average 

exercise price  

Outstanding - beginning of year 33,752,530 $                          0.17                                                18,870,889 $                          0.21                                                

Issued  9,925,000        0.11 17,773,441 0.12 

Expired (1,374,089) 1.50 (191,800) 0.30 

Exercised (12,585,546)   0.05 (2,700,000) 0.05 

Outstanding – as at end of the year 29,717,895 $                           0.14 33,752,530 $                          0.17 

 

 

 

Number of warrants Exercise price per warrant Expiry date 

2,625,000 $0.40 February 8, 2024 

7,062,575* $0.07 August 10, 2022 

10,105,320 $0.15 April 16, 2023 

9,925,000** $0.11 April 12, 2022 

29,717,895   

 *830,992 of these warrants were exercised subsequent to year end and the remainder expired unexercised.  

**Subsequent to year end the expiry date of these warrants were extended from October 12, 2023 to April 12, 2023 

 

As at July 31, 2022, the weighted average exercise price of the warrants outstanding was $0.14 (July 31, 2021 - $0.17) with a weighted 

average remaining contractual life of 0.38 years (July 31, 2021 – 1.34 years).  

 

 

 

11   Share based compensation 

The Company adopted a stock option plan (the “Stock Option Plan”) under which it can grant options to directors, officers, employees, and 

consultants for up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares.  

On March 10, 2022, the Company granted an aggregate of 4,225,000 incentive stock options to certain directors, officers and consultants at an 

exercise price of $0.11 per share for a period of 5 years. The fair value of $390,037 for these stock option was determined using the Black-

Scholes option pricing model using the following assumptions: expected life of 5 years, volatility of 159%, annual rate of dividends of 0.00% 

and risk free rate of 1.70%. 
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On March 28, 2022, the Company granted an aggregate of 250,000 incentive stock options to a consultants at an exercise price of $0.11 per 

share for a period of 5 years. The fair value of $23,128 for these stock option was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model 

using the following assumptions: expected life of 5 years, volatility of 159%, annual rate of dividends of 0.00% and risk free rate of 2.46%. 

On August 12, 2020, the Company granted an aggregate of 900,000 incentive stock options to certain directors, officers and consultants at an 

exercisable price of $0.105 per share for a period of 5 years. The fair value of $90,495 for these stock option was determined using the Black-

Scholes option pricing model using the following assumptions: expected life of 5 years, volatility of 181%, annual rate of dividends of 0.00% 

and risk free rate of 0.41%. 

On March 9, 2021, the Company granted an aggregate of 250,000 incentive stock options to the Chief Executive Officer at an exercise price of 

$0.15 per share for a period of 5 years. The fair value of $29,308 for these stock option was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing 

model using the following assumptions: expected life of 5 years, volatility of 170%, annual rate of dividends of 0.00% and risk free rate of 

0.87%. 

 

The following is a summary of the stock options outstanding as at July 31, 2022 and July 31, 2021: 

 

 July 31, 2022 July 31, 2021 

 

Number of stock 

options  

Weighted average 

exercise price  

Number of stock 

options 

Weighted average 

exercise price  

Outstanding - beginning of year 4,934,999 $                          0.12 3,784,999 $                          0.12 

Granted 4,475,000 0.11 1,150,000 0.11 

Exercised (750,000) 0.075 - - 

Cancelled or expired (109,999) 1.50 - - 

Outstanding - end of year 8,550,000 $                          0.10 4,934,999 $                          0.12 

 

Number of stock options  

outstanding and vested 

Exercise price per 

stock option 
Expiry date 

1,275,000 $0.075 January 24, 2025 

1,650,000 $0.075 July 6, 2025 

900,000 $0.105 August 12, 2025 

250,000 $0.15 March 9, 2026 

4,225,000 $0.11 March 10, 2027 

250,000 $0.11 March 28, 2027 

8,550,000 $0.10  

As at July 31, 2022, the weighted average exercise price of the stock options outstanding was $0.10 (July 31, 2021 - $0.12) with the weighted 

average remaining contractual life of 3.78 years (July 31, 2021 – 3.74 years).   

12   Related party transactions 

The Company’s related parties include its subsidiaries, associates over which it exercises significant influence, and key management 

personnel. Key management personnel are those persons having the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling 

the activities of the Company, directly or indirectly. Key management personnel include officers, directors or companies with common 

directors of the Company.  

The remuneration of the Company’s directors and other key management personnel during the years ended July 31, 2022 and 2021 are 

as follows: 

   July 31, 2022 July 31, 2021 

 Consulting fees $                                     440,606 $                                189,500 

 Professional fees                                                       -                                     20,000 

 Share-based payments                                               341,762                                     89,638 
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As at July 31, 2022 the Company had amounts payable of $118,434 (July 31, 2021 - $16,484) to these parties. These amounts are 

unsecured and non-interest bearing.  

On December 5, 2017, the Company entered into an unsecured promissory note with Lions Bay. The loan accrued interest at a rate of 

6% per annum. The principal and interest were due on December 5, 2018 and were payable on demand. During the year ended July 31, 

2022 the advances per the promissory note totaled $250,000 (July 31, 2021 - $nil). During the year ended July 31, 2022, $250,000 was 

repaid (July 31, 2021 - $nil), and $nil was settled in shares (July 31, 2021 - $36,830). During the year ended July 31, 2022 $nil (July 31, 

2021 - $nil) was recorded as interest expense. 

 

13   Segment disclosures 

The Company operates in two geographical and two operating segments. The operating segments are managed separately based on the 

nature of operations. Exploration and development relates to the recently acquired exploration projects in Peru. Other selected financial 

information by geographical segment is as follows: 

The Company operates in two operating segments in two countries, with corporate in Canada and exploration in Peru. The Company’s 

assets by country are: 

 

 As at July 31, 2022 As at July 31, 2021 

 Canada Peru Total Canada Peru Total 

Assets       

Exploration and evaluation properties  $              - $  6,119,196  $    6,119,196 $              - $  4,866,270  $    4,866,270 

 

14   Capital management 

The Company’s objectives for capital management are to safeguard its ability to support the Company’s normal operating requirement 

on an ongoing basis, continue the development and exploration of its mineral properties and support any expansionary plans. 

The Company and its subsidiary are not subject to any capital requirements imposed by a lending institution or regulatory body, other 

than of the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSXV”) which requires adequate working capital or financial resources of the greater of (i) 

$50,000 and (ii) an amount required in order to maintain operations and cover general and administrative expenses for a period of 6 

months.  

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in its economic environment and the risk 

characteristics of the Company’s assets. To effectively manage the entity’s capital requirements, the Company has in place a planning, 

budgeting and forecasting process to help determine the funds required to ensure the Company has the appropriate liquidity to meet its 

operating and growth objectives. The Company did not adjust its strategy for managing capital during the year ended July 31, 2022.  

15   Commitments 

On January 17, 2017, the Company completed the acquisition of Cerro Dorado S.A.C. (“Cerro Dorado”), a Peruvian Company. As part 

of the acquisition the Company has the following contingent consideration: 

1. Issue 133,333 common shares of the Company upon the sale of 1,000 oz gold-contained ore or dore from either the mine or 

the plant. 

2. Issue 133,333 common shares of the Company upon the sale of an additional 2,000 oz of gold-contained ore or dore (3,000 oz 

total) from either the mine or the plant. 

The Company has completed the sale of Cerro Dorado, although as per the agreement retains the obligation to issue the contingent 

shares upon the above criteria.  
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On May 22, 2019, the Company completed the acquisition of a 100% interest in the Porphyritic Copper project located in the district of 

La Libertad, Northern Peru, by issuing 800,000 in common shares, and by making a payment of US$7,000 in cash. Further Milestone 

Payments of $500,000 and $250,000 are payable if, within 5 years, a NI 43-101 compliant resource of >500,000T of contained copper is 

published by Fidelity Minerals (Milestone 1), and/or a transaction exceeding $5,000,000 is consummated (Milestone 2), respectively. 
Management has determined that Milestone 1 and 2 are unlikely and therefore allocated a 0% probability of achieving them. 

 

16  Income taxes  

A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates with the reported taxes is as follows: 

 

   July 31, 2022 July 31, 2021 

 Loss for the year  $                    (1,301,638) $                       (805,294) 

 Expected income tax recovery                          (351,000)                          (217,000) 

 Change in statutory, foreign tax, foreign exchange rates and other 

 
        216,000                            313,000 

 Share issuance costs 

 
           (2,000)                            (12,000) 

 Permanent differences           112,000                              32,000 

 Change in unrecognized deductible temporary differences         25,000                          (116,000) 

 Total income tax expense (recovery) $                                    -          $                                    -          

 

The significant components of the Company’s temporary differences, unused tax credits and unused tax losses that have not been 

included on the consolidated statement of financial position are as follows: 

 

 July 31, 2022 July 31, 2021 

Temporary Differences $ Expiry  $ Expiry 

Share issuance costs 47,000 2042 to 2045 64,000 2040 to 2044 

Non-capital losses available for future periods 11,586,000 2021 to 2041 11,319,000 2021 to 2040 

Exploration and evaluation assets  (6,119,000) No expiry (4,866,000) No expiry 

 

Tax attributes are subject to review, and potential adjustment, by tax authorities. 

17   Supplemental cash flow information 

  
For Year Ended 

July 31, 

Supplemental cash flow information- 

non-cash financing and investing activities 
Note 2022 2021 

Fair value of shares and warrants issued to settle liabilities 10 $                          - $                 91,297 

Fair value of shares and warrants issued to settle promissory 

notes and advances  
9 $                          - $                 36,830 

 

18   Subsequent event 

The Company issued 830,992 common shares for consideration of $58,169 pursuant to the exercise of warrants.  
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